

[3521]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

TUESDAY ,THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2160 OF 2026

Between:

Godaba Harika, W/o.Tataji, Aged 39 years, R/o.H.No. 1-39-23/1,
Puttavari Street, Nazarpeta, Tenali, Guntur District.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi, Nelapadu, Guntur District.

Respondent

2. Godaba Tataji, S/o.Koti Anjaneyulu, Aged 41 years, R/o.D.No.40-282-1, Jawahar Nagar, Moulali, Malkajgiri District, now resident of Gatkesar, Kondapur of Medchal, Malkajgiri District.

Respondent/Defacto-Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his/her Advocate Sri AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 / Old Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in CC.No.

1076 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum- I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, Guntur District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Godaba Tataji, S/o.Koti Anjaneyulu, Aged 41years, R/o.D.No.40-282-1, Jawahar Nagar, Moulali, Malkajgiri District, now resident of Gatkesar, Kondapur of Medchal, Malkajgiri District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted on or before 28.04.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 / Old Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC.No. 1076 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum- I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, Guntur District including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 2160 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard learned counsel for Petitioner and learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.

Issue notice to the Respondent No.2.

The learned counsel for the Petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 and file proof to that effect.

The Petitioner/Accused is the wife of the Respondent No.2. Their marriage was solemnized in the year 2010. The Respondent No.2 (husband) lodged a complaint in the year 2025 alleging that his wife was involved in the commission of alleged offences punishable under Sections 420, 495, and 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860¹.

Considering the above facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.1076 of 2025 on the file of the learned I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum-I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, until the next date of hearing.

Mr.P.V.Narasimha Rao, learned trained mediator is appointed as mediator in this case.

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard.

Petitioner and Respondent No.2 shall appear before the mediator for amicable settlement on 15.04.2026.

For Mediator's report, post on 28.04.2026.

Post on 28.04.2026.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

¹ 'the I.P.C.'

To,

1. The I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum- I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, Guntur District
2. Godaba Tataji, S/o.Koti Anjaneyulu, Aged 41years, R/o.D.No.40-282-1, Jawahar Nagar, Moulali, Malkajgiri District, now resident of Gatkesar, Kondapur of Medchal, Malkajgiri District. **(by Speed Post- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds) (For Appearance before the Mediator on 15.04.2026)**
3. Godaba Harika, W/o.Tataji, Aged 39 years, R/o.H.No. 1-39-23/1, Puttavari Street, Nazarpeta, Tenali, Guntur District.**(By Speed Post – For Appearance before the Mediator on 15.04.2026)**
4. **The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of A.P. [By Special Messenger]**
5. One CC to Sri. P.V. Narasimha Rao, Advocate **[Mediator]**
6. One CC to SRI. AKULA SRI KRISHNA SAI BHARGAV Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
8. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:17/03/2026

POST ON 28.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.2160 of 2026

APPEARANCE

