

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2160 OF 2026



Between:

Godaba Harika, W/o.Tataji, Aged 39 years, R/o.H.No. 1-39-23/1, Puttavari Street, Nazarpeta, Tenali, Guntur District. —

Petitioner/Accused =

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi, Nelapadu, Guntur District. —

Respondent

2. Godaba Tataji, S/o.Koti Anjaneyulu, Aged 41 years, R/o.D.No.40-282-1, Jawahar Nagar, Moulali, Malkajgiri District, now resident of Gatkesar, Kondapur of Medchal, Malkajgiri District. —

Respondent/Defacto-Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in CC.No.1076 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum- I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, Guntur District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in CC.No.1076 of 2025 on the file of the Court of the I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate-cum- I Additional Junior Civil Judge, Tenali, Guntur District including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No. 2160 of 2026, on the file of the High Court

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 17.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Akula Sri Krishna Sai Bhargav, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Await Mediators report.

List after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Till then the interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri Akula Sri Krishna Sai Bhargav Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED: 01/05/2026

LIST AFTER SUMMER VACATION - 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.2160 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

